
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Planning Local Review Body (Panel 2) 

 

10.00 am Wednesday, 13th November, 2019 

 

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  sarah.stirling@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 3009 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Local Review Body (Panel 2) - 13 

November 2019 

Page 2 of 5 

 

 

 

1. Appointment of Convener 

1.1   The Local Review Body is invited to appoint a Convener from its 

membership. 

 

 

2. Order of Business 

2.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

3. Declaration of Interests 

3.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   Minute of the Local Review Body (Panel 2) of 2 October 2019 – 

submitted for approval as a correct record 

 

7 - 16 

5. Local Review Body - Procedure 

5.1   Note of the outline procedure for consideration of all Requests for 

Review 

 

17 - 20 

6. Requests for Review 

6.1   206 Broomhouse Road, Edinburgh – Erection of dwellinghouse – 

application no. 19/01351/PPP 

(a) Decision Notice and Report of Handling  

(b) Notice of Review and Supporting Documents   

21 - 80 



 

Planning Local Review Body (Panel 2) - 13 

November 2019 

Page 3 of 5 

 

 

Note: The applicant has requested that the review proceed on the 

basis of an assessment of the review documents only. 

 

6.2   111 Corstorphine Road, Edinburgh – Formation of new drive in 

hardscaped parking area, creating a 3m opening in existing wall 

with gate and formation of dropped kerb – application no. 

19/03589/FUL 

(a) Decision Notice and Report of Handling  

(b) Notice of Review and Supporting Documents  

Note: The applicant has requested that the review proceed on the 

basis of an assessment of the review documents and a site 

inspection. 

 

81 - 120 

6.3   7B Redford Gardens, Edinburgh – Erection of a double storey 

extension to side of dwelling house – application no. 

19/03104/FUL 

(a) Decision Notice and Report of Handling  

(b) Notice of Review and Supporting Documents  

Note: The applicant has requested that the review proceed on the 

basis of an assessment of the review documents only. 

 

121 - 146 

6.4   58 Ross Gardens, Edinburgh – Erection of new single storey 

extension to side and rear of existing house including front porch 

– application no. 19/01859/FUL 

(a) Decision Notice and Report of Handling  

(b) Notice of Review and Supporting Documents  

Note: The applicant has requested that the review proceed on the 

basis of an assessment of the review documents and a site 

inspection. 

 

147 - 186 



 

Planning Local Review Body (Panel 2) - 13 

November 2019 

Page 4 of 5 

 

 

7. Extracts of Relevant Policies from the Edinburgh Local 

Development Plan 

7.1   Extracts of Relevant Policies from the Edinburgh Local 

Development Plan for the above review cases 

Local Development Plan Online 

Edinburgh Local Development Plan Policy DES 12 (Alterations 

and Extensions) 

Edinburgh Local Development Plan Policy ENV 12 (Trees) 

Edinburgh Local Development Plan Policy ENV 18 (Open Space 

Protection) 

Edinburgh Local Development Plan Policy HOU 1 (Housing 

Development) 

 

 

8. Non-Statutory Guidance 

8.1   Guidance for Householders  

Note: The above policy background papers are available to view on the Council’s 

website www.edinburgh.gov.uk under Planning and Building Standards/local and 

strategic development plans/planning guid
[...]
 and papers for this meeting will be available for inspection prior to 

the meeting at the main reception office, City Chambers, High Street, Edinburgh. 

The agenda, minutes and public reports for this meeting and all the main Council 

committees can be viewed online by going to www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cpol.  

Unless otherwise indicated on the agenda, no elected members of the Council, 

applicant, agent or other member of the public may address the meeting.  

 

 

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cpol


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes   

       

The City of Edinburgh Planning Local Review 

Body (Panel 2) 

10.00am, Wednesday 2 October 2019 

Present:  Councillors Booth, Child, Mitchell (substituting for Councillor Rose) and 

Osler. 

1.  Appointment of Convener 

Councillor Mitchell was appointed as Convener. 

2.  Minutes 

To approve the minute of the Local Review Body (LRB Panel 2) of 7 August 2019 as a 

correct record. 

3.  Planning Local Review Body Procedure 

Decision 

To note the outline procedure for consideration of reviews. 

(Reference – Local Review Body Procedure, submitted) 

4. Request for Review – 1 Freelands Farm (48m Southwest of), 

Newbridge, Edinburgh 

Details were submitted of a request for a review for the refusal of planning permission 

for the erection of two semi-detached dwellings at 1 Freelands Farm (48m Southwest 

of), Newbridge, Edinburgh. Application no 18/04354/FUL. 

Assessment 

At the meeting on 2 October 2019, the LRB had been provided with copies of the 

notice of review, including a request that the review proceed on the basis of the review 

documents and a hearing session. The LRB had also been provided with copies of the 

decision notice and the report of handling submitted by the Chief Planning Officer. 

The LRB heard from the Planning Adviser who summarised the issues raised and 

presented the drawings of the development and responded to further questions. 

The plans used to determine the 
[...]
nted scheme for the steading conversion in 2002.  

• The impact on the area of converting the steading to residential use. 

• Whether planning permission would be required for the erection of an 

agricultural building in this location. 

• That there was sympathy for the application but that the Local Development 

Plan guidance was clear under policy Env 10 and that the proposed use did not 

meet the stated criteria. 

Conclusion 

Page 8



City of Edinburgh Planning Local Review Body – 02.10.19 Page 3 of 10 

Having taken all the above matters into consideration, the LRB was of the opinion that 

no material considerations had been presented in the request for a review which would 

lead it to overturn the determination by the Chief Planning Officer. 

Decision 

To uphold the decision by the Chief Planning Officer to refuse planning permission. 

Reasons for Refusal: 

The proposal did not involve development for agriculture, woodland and forestry, 

horticulture or countryside recreation. The proposal did not involve an intensification of 

the existing use, the replacement of an existing building with a new building in the 

same use, or a change of use of an existing building. The proposal was contrary to 

policy Env 10 of the Edinburgh Local Development Plan (LDP) and the Council's 

Guidance for Development in the Countryside and Green Belt; and was not acceptable 

in principle.  

(References – Decision Notice, Report of Handling and Notice of Review, submitted) 

5. Request for Review – 3 Johnston Terrace, Edinburgh 

Details were submitted of a request for a review for the refusal of planning permission 

for the change of use from retail to restaurant and new ventilation system (in 

retrospect) at 3 Johnston Terrace, Edinburgh. Application no 18/02227/FUL. 

Assessment 

At the meeting on 2 October 2019, the LRB had been provided with copies of the 

notice of review, including a request that the review proceed on the basis of the review 

docume
[...]
, for commercial use.  

• The rationale for applying a Tram Contribution to the premises. 

• That a similar application for the same premises had been considered by LRB 

Panel 1, and that the determination reached was to uphold the decision of the 

Chief Planning Officer, due to non-payment of Tram Contribution.  

• That ventilation issues associated with the previous related application had been 

resolved. 

• The rationale for why premises of a comparable nature were exempt from the 

Tram Contribution. 

• That there was sympathy for the applicant but that the Developer Contributions 

and Infrastructure Guidance was clear on the requirements to pay a contribution. 

Conclusion 

Having taken all the above matters into consideration, the LRB was of the opinion that 

no material considerations had been presented in the request for a review which would 

lead it to overturn the determination by the Chief Planning Officer. 

Decision 

To uphold the decision by the Chief Planning Officer to refuse planning permission. 

Reasons for Refusal: 

The proposal was contrary to the Local Development Plan Policy Del 1 in respect of 

Developer Contributions, as the applicant had not concluded a legal agreement to 

provide the necessary tram contribution, as required by Council transport strategy. 

(References – Decision Notice, Report of Handling and Notice of Review, submitted) 

6. Request for Review – 86 Orchard Road, Edinburgh 

Page 10



City of Edinburgh Planning Local Review Body – 02.10.19 Page 5 of 10 

Details were submitted of a request for a review for the refusal of planning permission 

for the building of a boundary wall out of brick or stone alongside south boundary of 

property with a height of 170cm, 13 metres long, to join up two existing fences at 86 

Orchard Road, Edinburgh. Application no 19/02002/FUL. 

Assessment 

At the meeting on 2 October 2019, the LRB had been provided with copies of the 

notice of review, including a request that the review proceed on the basis of the review 

documents only. The LRB had also been provided with copies of the decision notice 

and the report of handling submitted by the Chief Planning Officer. 

The LRB heard from the Planning Adviser who summarised the issues raised and 

presented the drawings of the development and responded to further questions. 

The plans used to determine the application were numbered 01, 03, 04, 05, 06, 

Scheme 1, being the drawings shown under the application reference number 

19/02002/FUL on the Council’s Planning and Building Standards Online Services. 

The LRB, having considered these documents, felt that they had sufficient information 

before it and agreed to determine the review using the information circulated. The LRB 

in their further deliberations on the matter considered the following: 

1) The development plan, including the relevant policies of the Edinburgh Local 

Development Plan 

 Edinburgh Local Development Plan Policy DES 12 (Alterations and Extensions) 

2) Relevant Non-Statutory Guidelines. 

 ‘Guidance for Householders’ 

3) The procedure used to determine the application. 

4) The reasons for refusal and the arguments put forward in the request for a 

review. 

The LRB carefully considered all the arguments put before it in respect of the proposed 

planning application and discussion took place in relation to the following issues: 

• The current height of the fence and what height would be deemed Permitted 

Development. 

• Whether it was appropriate to apply Local Development Plan Policy Des 12 in 

considering this application. 

• That permission had already been granted for the wall in a previous application. 

• That there were several high walls in the area and so the application would be in 

keeping with the area. 

• Whether the use of materials could be conditioned. 

Conclusion 

Page 11



City of Edinburgh Planning Local Review Body – 02.10.19 Page 6 of 10 

Having taken all the above matt
[...]
 including a request that the review proceed on the basis of the review 

documents only. The LRB had also been provided with copies of the decision notice 

and the report of handling submitted by the Chief Planning Officer. 

The LRB heard from the Planning Adviser who summarised the issues raised and 

presented the drawings of the development and responded to further questions. 

Page 12



City of Edinburgh Planning Local Review Body – 02.10.19 Page 7 of 10 

The plans used to determine the application were numbered 01, Scheme 1, being the 

drawings shown under the application reference number 19/02353/FUL on the 

Council’s Planning and Building Standards Online Services. 

The LRB, having considered these documents, felt that they had sufficient information 

before it and agreed to determine the review using the information circulated. The LRB 

in their further deliberations on the matter considered the following: 

1) The development plan, including the relevant policies of the Edinburgh Local 

Development Plan 

 Edinburgh Local Development Plan Policy ENV 18 (Open Space Protection) 

2) Relevant Non-Statutory Guidelines. 

 ‘Guidance for Householders’ 

3) The procedure used to determine the application. 

4) The reasons for refusal and the arguments put forward in the request for a 

review. 

The LRB carefully considered all the arguments put before it in respect of the proposed 

planning application and discussion took place in relation to the following issues: 

• Whether a site visit was required in order to obtain a better understanding of the 

area. 

• Whether there was more that could be done to clarify how the open space was 

used and whether its loss would affect the amenity of surrounding residents. 

• That it would contravene Local Development Plan Policy Env 18 which was clear 

on the permitted use of a public space. 

• A contrary opinion was that the land was not being utilised and so it would not 

have a detrimental impact on the
[...]
 all the above matters into consideration, the LRB was of the opinion that 

no material considerations had been presented in the request for a review which would 

lead it to overturn the determination by the Chief Planning Officer. 

Decision 

To uphold the decision by the Chief Planning Officer to refuse planning permission. 

Reasons for Refusal: 

1. The proposal was contrary to Local Development Plan Policy Hou 7 in respect of 

Inappropriate Uses in Residential Areas, as the proposed extended servicing 

hours would have a materially detrimental effect on the living conditions of 

nearby residents. 

2. The proposal was contrary to the non-statutory Guidance for Businesses as it 

would lead to an increase in noise and disturbance to the detriment of the living 

conditions of nearby residents. 

 (References – Decision Notice, Report of Handling and Notice of Review, submitted) 

9. Request for Review – 2 South Gyle Crescent 

Details were submitted of a request for a review for the refusal of planning permission 

for the relocation of existing office car park with associated works, boundary treatments 

and structures (as amended), at 2 South Gyle Crescent, Edinburgh. Application no 

19/01641/FUL. 

Assessment 

At the meeting on 2 October 2019, the LRB had been provided with copies of the 

notice of review, including a request that the review proceed on the basis of the review 

documents only. The LRB had also been provided with copies of the decision notice 

and the report of handling submitted by the Chief Planning Officer. 

The LRB heard from the Planning Adviser who summarised the issues raised and 

presented the drawings of the development and responded to further questions. 

The plans used to determine the application were numbered 01 – 02, 03A, Scheme 1, 

being the drawings shown under the application reference number 19/01641/FUL on 

the Council’s Planning and Building Standards Online Services. 

The LRB, having considered these docume
[...]
Malik
206 Broomhouse Road
Edinburgh
UK
EH12 9AD

Decision date: 23 July 2019

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACTS
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2013

Erection of dwellinghouse. 
At 206 Broomhouse Road Edinburgh EH12 9AD  

Application No: 19/01351/PPP
DECISION NOTICE

With reference to your application for Planning Permission in Principle registered on 15 
March 2019, this has been decided by Delegated Decision. The Council in exercise of 
its powers under the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Acts and regulations, now 
determines the application as Refused in accordance with the particulars given in the 
application.

Any condition(s) attached to this consent, with reasons for imposing them, or reasons 
for refusal, are shown below;

Conditions:-

Reason for Refusal:-

1. The proposal is contrary to policies Hou1, Env 12 and Env 18 of the adopted 
Edinburgh Local Development Plan (LDP). The proposal is not acceptable as it will 
have a detrimental impact on the trees adjacent to the site and will result in the loss of 
public open space.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6.1



Please see the guidance notes on our decision page for further information, including 
how to appeal or review your decision.

Drawings 01-04, represent the determined scheme. Full details of the application can 
be found on the Planning and Building Standards Online Services

The reason why the Council made this decision is as follows:

The proposal would result in the loss of trees which are worthy of retention and which 
contribute a significant amount to the landscape amenity of the area. The proposed 
construction of a dwelling house on this site would reduce the amount of open space 
enjoyed by the community. The proposal does not provide any local benefit and the 
open space amenity loss to the community is not outweighed by the provision of a 
single dwelling.

This determination does not carry with it any necessary consent or approval for the 
proposed develop
[...]
o be provided to 

P
age 115



Page 116



Page 117



P
age 118



P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
 

 

 

Christopher Sillick, Planning Officer, Householders Area Team, Place Directorate. 
Tel 0131 529 3522, Email christopher.sillick@edinburgh.gov.uk, 

Waverley Court, 4 East Market Street, Edinburgh, EH8 8BG 
 

 
 
 
 
 
F.E.M Building Design. 
FAO: Douglas Mack 
8 Plantain Grove 
Lenzie 
Glasgow 
Scotland 
G66 3NE 
 

Mr Tabassum & Mrs Francesca 
Sharif. 
7B Redford Gardens 
Edinburgh 
Scotland 
EH13 0AR 
 

 Decision date: 16 August 2019 
 

 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACTS 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2013 
 
Erect a double storey extension to side of dwelling house.  
At 7B Redford Gardens Edinburgh EH13 0AR   
 
Application No: 19/03104/FUL 

DECISION NOTICE 

 
With reference to your application for Planning Permission registered on 27 June 2019, 
this has been decided by Local Delegated Decision. The Council in exercise of its 
powers under the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Acts and regulations, now 
determines the application as Refused in accordance with the particulars given in the 
application. 
 
Any condition(s) attached to this consent, with reasons for imposing them, or reasons 
for refusal, are shown below; 
 
Conditions:- 
 
 
Reasons:- 
 
1. The proposal is contrary to Edinburgh Local Development Plan Policy Des 12 
because its scale, form and design are unacceptable and would not accord with the 
character and appearance of the host property or the surrounding area. 
 
 
2. The proposal is contrary to non-statutory Guidance for Householders which 
states side extensions should be set behind the front line of the host property, unless 
this fits in with the character of the street. The proposal will breach the current building 
line. This is not characteristic of the current streetscape and represents over-
development of the site. 

Page 121

Agenda Item 6.3



 

 

 

[...]
r the proposed new garage and extra bedrooms 
the design solution has been to build forward of the current property. The current 
proposal would increase the footprint of the property by 58 square metres. In this case 
the applicant was advised that a more modest scheme, which did not breach the 
current building line of the property could in principle be acceptable.  The plot may 
accomodate a more modest scheme, but the current design, set forward of the existing 
house, would unbalance the property, and would represent over-development of the 
site.

Council guidance on the design and location of side extensions states that in achieving 
an extension that will fit in with the original building and respect its neighbours, the 
extension should be set behind the front line of the existing dwelling to give a clear 
definition
between the new design and the existing building. Guidance for Householders further 
states that extensions that project beyond the principal elevation line are not generally 
allowed unless this fits in with the local character of the street. The proposed breach of 
the current building line would not be in keeping with the character of the street and 
would not comply with Council guidance.

In the case of Redford Gardens, the street is characterised by a row of modest, two 
storey, terraced houses, with attractive front gardens, driveways, hedge planting and 
trees lining the street. A handful of small single storey garages are also located to the 
side of some houses. The application site itself is unusual in the context of the street. It 
is a large, detached, two storey property, occupying a corner plot on the south-west 
end of Redford Gardens, where the street meets Redford Walk. 

The application site already breaches the building line set by the terraced properties 
which run north-east along the street. Despite this, the view looking north-east along 
Redford Gardens from where it meets Redford Walk is characterised by a view of 
attractive gardens, a range of planting and small driveways. A further breach of the 
building line by the proposed two storey extension would block existing views. The view 
would instead be entirely dominated by the large, two storey extension. Likewise the 
proposed extension would dominate the foreground of the street, whilst looking south-
west. Although some of the smaller single storey garages in the street sit slightly 
forward of the properties they adjoin, a breach of the nature proposed would be 
incongruous with the current streetscape. 

The proposed two storey extension is unacceptable. It would breach the building line of 
the existing property and represents overdevelopment of the site. It would not fit in with 
the existing character of the street, and as such would not comply with Local Policy 
Des 12 or the Council's non-statory Guidance for Householders.

b) The proposal fully accords with the criteria in the 'Guidance for Householders' in 
relation to the protection of neighbouring amenity.

Page 126



Development Management report of handling –                 Page 4 of 7 19/03104/FUL

It is recommended that this application be Refused for the reasons below.

3.4 Conditions/reasons/informatives

Reasons:-

1. The proposal is contrary to Edinburgh Local Development Plan Policy Des 12 
because its scale, form and design are unacceptable and would not accord with the 
character and appearance of the host property or the surrounding area.

2. The proposal is contrary to non-statutory Guidance for Householders which 
states side extensions should be set behind the front line of the host property, unless 
this fits in with the character of the street. The proposal will breach the current building 
line. This is not characteristic of the current streetscape and represents over-
development of the site.

Risk, Policy, compliance and governance impact

4.1 Provided planning applications are determined in accordance with statutory 
legislation, the level o

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes        

The City of Edinburgh Planning Local Review 

Body (Panel 2) 

10.00am, Wednesday 13 November 2019 

Present:  Councillors Booth, Child, Osler and Rose. 

1.  Appointment of Convener 

Councillor Child was appointed as Convener. 

2.  Minutes 

To approve the minute of the Local Review Body (LRB Panel 2) of 2 October 2019 as 

a correct record. 

3.  Planning Local Review Body Procedure 

Decision 

To note the outline procedure for consideration of reviews. 

(Reference – Local Review Body Procedure, submitted) 

4. Request for Review – 206 Broomhouse Road, Edinburgh 

Details were submitted of a request for a review for the refusal of planning permission 

for the erection of a dwellinghouse at 206 Broomhouse Road, Edinburgh. Application 

no 19/01351/PPP. 

Decision 

To continue consideration of the request for review to allow officers to conduct a 

review of the condition of the trees. 

(References – Decision Notice, Report of Handling and Notice of Review, submitted) 

Dissent 

Councillor Rose requested that his dissent be recorded in respect of the above item. 

5. Request for Review – 111 Corstorphine Road, Edinburgh 



 

Details were submitted of a request for a review for the refusal of planning permission 

for the formation of new drive in hardscaped parking area, creating a 3m opening in 

existing wall with gate and formation of dropped kerb at 111 Corstorphine Road, 

Edinburgh. Application no 19/03589/FUL. 

Assessment 

At the meeting on 13 November 2019, the LRB had been provided with copies of the 

notice of review, including a request that the review proceed on the basis of the review 

documents and a site inspection. The LRB had also been provided with copies of the 

decision notice and the report of handling submitted by the Chief Planning Officer. 

The LRB heard from the Planning Adviser who summarised the issues raised and 

presented the drawings of the development and responded to further questions. 

The plans used to determine the application were numbered 01-07, Scheme 1, being 

the drawings shown under the application reference number 19/03589/FUL on the 

Council’s Planning and Building Standards Online Services. 

The LRB, having considered these documents, felt that they had sufficient information 

before it and agreed to determine the review using the information circulated. The LRB 

in their further deliberations on the matter considered the following: 

1) The development plan, including the relevant policies of the Edinburgh Local 

Development Plan 

 Edinburgh Local Development Plan Policy DES 12 (Alterations and Extensions) 

2) Relevant Non-Statutory Guidelines. 

 ‘Guidance for Householders’ 

3) The procedure used to determine the application. 

4) The reasons for refusal and the arguments put forward in the request for a 

review. 

The LRB carefully considered all the arguments put before it in respect of the 

proposed planning application and discussion took place in relation to the following 

issues: 

 Whether the proposal had resolved the issues from the previous request for 

review submitted by the applicant that was refused by the panel on 16 January 

2019. 

 Whether the automatic closure of the gate could be conditioned and 

confirmation that it could not. 

 That the proposal would be an incongruous addition. 



 

 That the front driveway design would be inappropriate. 

 That there was sympathy for the applicant as steps had been taken to address 

concerns but that the proposal did not go far enough to address the relevant 

guidance. 

Conclusion 

Having taken all the above matters into consideration, the LRB was of the opinion that 

no material considerations had been presented in the request for a review which 

would lead it to overturn the determination by the Chief Planning Officer. 

Decision 

To uphold the decision by the Chief Planning Officer to refuse planning permission. 

Reasons for Refusal: 

The proposed creation of a driveway was unacceptable.  

(References – Decision Notice, Report of Handling and Notice of Review, submitted) 

6. Request for Review – 7B Redford Gardens, Edinburgh 

Details were submitted of a request for a review for the refusal of planning permission 

for the erection of a double storey extension to side of dwelling house at 7B Redford 

Gardens, Edinburgh. Application no 19/03104/FUL. 

Assessment 

At the meeting on 13 November 2019, the LRB had been provided with copies of the 

notice of review, including a request that the review proceed on the basis of the review 

documents only. The LRB had also been provided with copies of the decision notice 

and the report of handling submitted by the Chief Planning Officer. 

The LRB heard from the Planning Adviser who summarised the issues raised and 

presented the drawings of the development and responded to further questions. 

The plans used to determine the application were numbered 01-03, Scheme 1, being 

the drawings shown under the application reference number 19/03104/FUL on the 

Council’s Planning and Building Standards Online Services. 

The Planning Adviser also brought to the LRB’s attention new information regarding 

other developments which sit forward of the building line in the surrounding area. The 

LRB decided to accept the new information and considered this as part of their 

deliberations. 

The LRB, having considered these documents, felt that they had sufficient information 

before it and agreed to determine the review using the information circulated. The LRB 

in their further deliberations on the matter considered the following: 



 

1) The development plan, including the relevant policies of the Edinburgh Local 

Development Plan 

 Edinburgh Local Development Plan Policy DES 12 (Alterations and Extensions) 

2) Relevant Non-Statutory Guidelines. 

 ‘Guidance for Householders’ 

3) The procedure used to determine the application. 

4) The reasons for refusal and the arguments put forward in the request for a 

review. 

The LRB carefully considered all the arguments put before it in respect of the 

proposed planning application and discussion took place in relation to the following 

issues: 

 Whether the garage would extend a further 1.2 metres beyond the existing 

protrusion and confirmation that it would. 

 That there was concern with regards to this as the property already breached 

the building line. 

 A contrary opinion was that the 1.2 metre extension was not significant enough 

to be a concern and that the proposal would make good use of the corner plot. 

 That the scale, form and design of the extension was unacceptable. 

Conclusion 

Having taken all the above matters into consideration, the LRB was of the opinion that 

no material considerations had been presented in the request for a review which 

would lead it to overturn the determination by the Chief Planning Officer. 

Decision 

To uphold the decision by the Chief Planning Officer to refuse planning permission. 

Reasons for Refusal: 

1. The proposal was contrary to Edinburgh Local Development Plan Policy Des 12 

because its scale, form and design were unacceptable and would not accord 

with the character and appearance of the host property or the surrounding area. 

2. The proposal was contrary to non-statutory Guidance for Householders which 

stated side extensions should be set behind the front line of the host property, 

unless this fit in with the character of the street. The proposal would breach the 

current building line. This was not characteristic of the current streetscape and 

represents overdevelopment of the site.  



 

(References – Decision Notice, Report of Handling and Notice of Review, submitted) 

Dissent 

Councillor Rose requested that his dissent be recorded in respect of the above item. 

7. Request for Review – 58 Ross Gardens, Edinburgh 

Details were submitted of a request for a review for the refusal of planning permission 

for the erection of a new single storey extension to side and rear of existing house 

including front porch at 58 Ross Gardens, Edinburgh. Application no 19/01859/FUL. 

Assessment 

At the meeting on 13 November 2019, the LRB had been provided with copies of the 

notice of review, including a request that the review proceed on the basis of the review 

documents and a site inspection. The LRB had also been provided with copies of the 

decision notice and the report of handling submitted by the Chief Planning Officer. 

The LRB heard from the Planning Adviser who summarised the issues raised and 

presented the drawings of the development and responded to further questions. 

The plans used to determine the application were numbered 01, 02, 03, 04, 10, 

Scheme 1, being the drawings shown under the application reference number 

19/01859/FUL on the Council’s Planning and Building Standards Online Services. 

The Planning Adviser also brought to the LRB’s attention new information regarding 

other extensions in the surrounding area. The LRB decided to accept the new 

information and considered this as part of their deliberations. 

The LRB, having considered these documents, felt that they had sufficient information 

before it and agreed to determine the review using the information circulated. The LRB 

in their further deliberations on the matter considered the following: 

1) The development plan, including the relevant policies of the Edinburgh Local 

Development Plan 

 Edinburgh Local Development Plan Policy DES 12 (Alterations and Extensions) 

2) Relevant Non-Statutory Guidelines. 

 ‘Guidance for Householders’ 

3) The procedure used to determine the application. 

4) The reasons for refusal and the arguments put forward in the request for a 

review. 



 

The LRB carefully considered all the arguments put before it in respect of the 

proposed planning application and discussion took place in relation to the following 

issues: 

 That there were concerns regarding overshadowing and loss of daylight for a 

neighbour’s property. 

 That the rear extension would not necessarily be permitted development, and 

that this proposal was for a wrap around development 

 That the proposal would contravene guidance with regards to the building line 

and the extension not being subservient to the overall property. 

Conclusion 

Having taken all the above matters into consideration, the LRB was of the opinion that 

no material considerations had been presented in the request for a review which 

would lead it to overturn the determination by the Chief Planning Officer. 

Decision 

To uphold the decision by the Chief Planning Officer to refuse planning permission. 

Reasons for Refusal: 

The proposed scale, form and design was unacceptable and would be detrimental to 

the character and appearance of the host property and surrounding area. It would 

have an unacceptable impact on neighbouring amenity and so did not comply with the 

relevant policies and non-statutory guidelines. 

(References – Decision Notice, Report of Handling and Notice of Review, submitted) 

Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Rose declared a non-financial interest in the above item as he had given 

advice to parties involved, left the room and took no part in the discussion. 

 

 

 

 


